

NO. 15-7848

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES**

CLARK ELMORE,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD R. HOLBROOK, Superintendent,
Washington State Penitentiary,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Jay D. Geck
Deputy Solicitor General

John J. Samson*
Senior Counsel

**Counsel of Record*
PO Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
360-586-1445
360-586-1319 fax
johns@atg.wa.gov

CAPITAL CASE**QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Elmore Raped and Murdered his 14-Year-Old Stepdaughter.....	3
B. Elmore Insisted on Pleading Guilty to Rape and Aggravated Murder.....	5
C. Defense Counsel Investigated Potential Mitigation Evidence for the Penalty Phase Trial, but Eventually Decided not to Investigate Further and to Present a Limited Defense Based on Remorse.....	6
D. Counsel Agreed to Elmore Appearing in Restraints on the First Day of Jury Selection, and Purposely Limited the Defense to Prevent Harmful Rebuttal by the Prosecution.....	10
E. The Washington Supreme Court Determined on Direct Review that Elmore's Appearance in Restraints was Harmless Error.....	12
F. On Collateral Review, the Washington Supreme Court Concluded that Counsel's Lack of Objection to the Restraints was not Prejudicial, and that Counsel's Decision not to Further Investigate Mitigation Evidence was Competent Representation.....	12
G. The Ninth Circuit Rejected the Due Process Claim for a Lack of Actual Prejudice, and the Court Determined that the State Court Adjudication of the Ineffective Assistance Claims was not an Unreasonable Application of Clearly Established Federal Law.....	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	15
A. The Ninth Circuit Applied the Standards Established by this Court, and Correctly Concluded that the State Court Adjudication was not an Unreasonable Application of Clearly Established Federal Law.....	15
1. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) Imposes a Doubly Deferential Standard for Reviewing Claims of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	15
2. Applying the Doubly Deferential Standard, the Ninth Circuit Correctly Ruled that the Decision to Present a Limited Defense and to Forego Further Investigation Was Not Deficient.....	16
3. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict with this Court's Precedent Concerning Counsel's Duty to Investigate.....	18
4. The Ninth Circuit did not Allow Counsel to Merely Speculate about Harmful Rebuttal Evidence.....	21

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Resolution of the Restraints Claims does not Conflict with the Precedent of this Court or other Circuit Courts.....23

1. The Ninth Circuit Determined the Reasoning of the Washington Supreme Court on the Ineffective Assistance Claim was not Unreasonable24

2. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Denied Relief on the Due Process Claim Because the Error did not Cause Actual Prejudice.....26

C. Elmore Cannot Retroactively Apply *Deck v. Missouri* to Obtain Relief on the Due Process Claim.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	20
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	14, 26, 27
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998)	19, 20
<i>Carter v. Mitchell</i> , 443 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	29
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	26, 27
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	28, 29, 30
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	19, 20
<i>Elmore v. Washington</i> , 531 U.S. 837 (2000)	28
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	15, 25
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	29
<i>Kane v. Espitia</i> , 546 U.S. 9 (2005)	29
<i>Link v. Luebbbers</i> , 469 F.3d 1197 (8th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	19, 20

<i>Ringo v. Roper</i> , 472 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	21
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	19
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	29
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	19, 20
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 111 Wash.2d 872, 766 P.3d 447 (1989)	21
<i>State v. Pawlyk</i> , 115 Wash.2d 457, 800 P.2d 338 (1990)	9, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	28, 29
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 551 U.S. 1 (2007)	15
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 555 U.S. 179 (2009)	15
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	18, 19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	18, 19, 29
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	15
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008)	29
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....26

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... passim

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA).....15
